
SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

vember, 1958, in accordance with the provisions of
section 3, Article VIII of the state Constitution; and
in accordance with the provisions of section 1, Article
II of the state Constitution, as amended, and the laws
adopted to facilitate the operation thereof.

SEC. 8. This act is necessary for the immediate Emergency.

preservation of the public peace, health and saf ety,
the support of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take eff ect immediately.

Passed the Senate March 11, 1957.
Passed the House March 14, 1957.
Approved by the Governor March 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 300.
[ Sub. H. B. 719. ]

SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT making appropriations and reappropriations for the

purchase, condemnation and improvement of land, con-
struction of buildings and improvements at designated state
institutions; for the payment of salaries of certain officers
and employees of the state and for the operation, main-
tenance and other expenses of certain state institutions,
departments and offices; for the relief of certain individuals,
corporations, counties and municipalities; for refunds and
for deficiencies and for emergencies, and for appropriation
of revolving funds, and for purposes specified in certain
acts of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes designated
for the fiscal biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending
June 30, 1959, except as otherwise provided; defining terms,
limiting allowances and payments, and declaring that this
act shall take effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay," whenever Definitions."Capital out-
used in this act, shall mean and include the purchase, lay."

condemnation and improvement of land and erection
of buildings, including necessary salaries and wages
incident thereto.

[ 12011:

[CH. 300.



CH. 300.] SESSION LAWS, .1957..

Sappeoeta The words "salaries and wages," whenever used
tions.
Definitions, in this act, shall mean and include salaries of execu-
"Salaesan tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-

ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the state.

"Operations." The word "operations," whenever, used in this
act, shall mean and include necessary traveling ex-
penses of officers and employees, and all expenses
necessary for housing cost, supplies, material, serv-
ices and maintenance of the various institutions,
departments and offices of the state government,

Proviso. other than salaries and wages: Provided, That no
portion of the appropriations made hereunder 'shall
be expended for coupon or scrip books, or other
evidences of advance payment for future delivery.

Apopria SEC. 2. The following sums, or so much thereof
-Purpose. as shall severally be found necessary, are hereby

appropriated out of any of the moneys in the several
funds in the state treasury hereinafter named for
the payment of salaries of certain officers and em-
ployees of the state, and for the operation of certain
state institutions, departments and offices, and for
the purchase, condemnation and improvement of
land and construction of buildings, and improve-
ments for the various state institutions, and for
deficiencies, and for emergencies, and for sundry
civil expenses of the state government, and for pur-
poses specified in certain acts of Congress and for
miscellaneous purposes hereinbelow designated and
mentioned and hereinafter expressed, for the fiscal
biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June
30, 1959, except as otherwise provided.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-CAPITOL BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

For-Capitol FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COM-
Committee. MITTEE:

Construction of Parking Fa-
cilities . . .. .. . . . .. $335,679.55

(Being the reappropriation

[ 1202 1



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
293, Laws of 1955.)

FROM THE: GENERAL FUND-PARKS AND PAR

FOR THE STATE PARKS AND RECREA-
TION COMMISSION:

Capital Outlays and Major Re-
pairs ......................

.(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE ADJUTANT GENERAL--

MILITARY DEPARTMENT:

Capital Outlays, Armories, To
carry Out Provisions of chap-
ter 181, Laws of 1953, Relat-
ing to National Defense ..

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
session 1955.)

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES:

Research to Safeguard Migrat-
ing Salmon of the Columbia
River at Corps of Engineers'
Dams......................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955; expenditures
to be limited to approved
projects upon which reim-
bursement of 100% will be
made by the Federal Gov-
ernment.)

Lower Columbia River De-
velopment .................

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance

[ 1203

KWAYS ACCOUNT.

For-Parks and
Recreation
Commission.

$88,600.00

-Adjutant
General-Mil-
itary Depart-
ment.

$156,618.46

-Department
of Fisheries.

$200,000.00

$1,281,000.00

[CH. 300.



CH. 300.]

Supplemental
appropriations.
For-Depart-
ment of Fisher-
ies.

SESSION LAWS, 1957.

of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapters
15 and 16, Laws, Extraordi-
nary Session 1955; expendi-
tures herefromn to be limited
to approved projects upon
which reimbursement of
100% will be made by the
Federal Government.)

Capital Outlays, Major Repairs
and Betterments ...........

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-CAPITOL BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

-Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL
of General
Administra- ADMINISTRATION:
tion. Remodeling Legislative Build-

ing......................
Remodeling Capitol Group

Buildings other than Legis-
lative Building............

Total ..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

$102,983.04

68,062.94

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

-State Patrol. FOR THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL:

Weight Control:
Capital Outlays and Major

Repairs ................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

[ 1204 ]

$400,000.00

$171,045.98

$163,066.16



SESSION LAWS, 1957. C.30

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF INSTITU- For-Depart-
ment of insti-

TIONs: tutions.
School for the

State School for the Blind: Blind.
Major Repairs to Buildings

and Structures .............. $5,399.74
State School for the Deaf: School for the

Improvement of Land for theDel
Athletic Field...............35,000.00

Eastern State Hospital: Eastern State
Replace Exhaust Ducts in Hospital.

Main Kitchen...............24,289.30
Construction of Outbuildings 20,000.00

Green Hill School: Green Hill
Construction of Outbuildings 11,810.00 School.

Lakeland Village: Lakeland Vil-
Repair, Remodel and Mod- lage.

ernize Existing Buildings 26,424.51
Construction of Building for

Forty-five Ambulatory In-
fants......................189,527.43

Maple Lane School: Maple Lane
Painting of Interior of Build-Scol

ings...................... 7,893.77
Northern State Hospital: Northern

State Hos-Renovation and Additions to pital.
Sewage Disposal System 116,000.00

Construction of Vegetable and
Fruit Storage Building.. 10,000.00

Replacement and Equipment
of Farm Buildings ..... 52,702.80

Washington State Penitentiary: State Peni-
Construction of Industry tentiary.

Buildings ................... 93,519.91
Remodel Dining Room and

Shops for Vocational Pur-
poses......................99,841.45

Construction of Root House. . 10,000.00
Addition and Equipment for

Hospital Wing.............175,000.00
Purchase and Installation of

Emergency Generator ... 38,188.08
Construction and Equipment

of Dairy Buildings .... 166,023.03
Purchase of Dairy Land and

Drilling of Irrigation Wells 49,023.43
Purchase of Equipment for

Kitchen and Dining Hall 9,076.71

[ 1205 ]

[CH. 300.



CH. 300.]

Supplemental
appropriations.
For-Depart-
of Institutions.
Rainier State
School.

SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Rainier State School:
Construction of Addition to

Kitchen ................
Construction of Addition to

Shops ..................
Construction of Outbuildings

and Pavement ...........
State Reforma- Washington State Reformatory:

tory. Construction of Addition to'
Dormitory at Farm No. 2..

Repairs of Floor and Walls in
Inmates' Kitchen.......

Construction of Additional
Vocational Buildings ..

Soldiers' Home State Soldiers' Home and Colony:
and Colony. Purchase of X-ray and Labo-

ratory Equipment ........
Construction of Sewage Dis-

posal System ............
Veterans' Washington Veterans' Home:
Home. Construction of Sewage dis-

posal Plant ............
Piping Water from Source to

Reservoir ...............
Purchase of Land to Protect

Watershed..............
Western State Western State Hospital:
Hospital. Construction of Outbuildings

Total ..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

Eastern State Eastern State Hospital:
Hospital. Installation of Supplementary

Water Supply System....
Rainier State Rainier State School:
School. Architects Fees for Remodel-

ing Hospital Building ..
State Reforma- Washington State Reformatory:
tory. Purchase of Material and

Supplies Necessary for
Construction of a New
Cottage ................
Total ..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of allotments approved by

[ 1206]

19,085.60

7,461.64

76,596.60

19,500.00

20,162.00

50,000.00

6,000.00

75,000.00

87,259.00

5,000.00

19,980.00

73,681.88
$1,684,446.88

$20,765.51

7,810.89

7,475.20
$36,051.60



SESSION LAWS, 1957. C.30

the Governor for like
purposes from the appro-
priation by chapter 15,
Laws, Extraordinary Ses-
sion 1955.)

FROM T'HE GENERAL Fu~ND-INSTITUTIONAL BUILDING For-Depart-
nient of Insti-

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT. tutions.

Green Hill School: Green Hill

Architects Fees, Advertising School.

and Other Costs, Incidental
to the Preparation of Draw-
ings and Specifications and
the Calling for Bids and for
the Construction of Three
Cottage Dormitories .... $14,634.86

Construction of Two Cottage
Dormitories................193,174.40

Washington State Penitentiary: State Peni-
Construction of Maintenance tentiary.

Shops ..................... 146,182.80
Total ........... $353,992.06
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of allotments approved by
the State Finance Commit-
tee for like purposes from
the appropriation by chap-
ter 15, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON
BUILDING ACCOUNT.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON: -University

Construction of New Buildings, o ahntn

Equipment and Remodeling.. $831,965.83
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINGTON: -State College

Construction and Equipment of o ahntn

Poultry Disease Diagnostic
Laboratories ........ $60,000.00

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance

1207

[CH. 300,



CII. 00.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental of appropriation made for
appropriations,. ieproesb hpe
For-State lk upssb hpe
College of
Washington. 349, Laws of 1955.)

Equipment for Science Build-
ing......................... $363,000.00

Equipment for Veterinary Clin-
ic Building .................. 100,000.00

Expansion of Utilities to Ac-
commodate New Buildings 511,840.80

Total ........... $974,840.30
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

Northwestern Washington Ex-
periment Station, Mount
Vernon:

Capital Outlays ....... $18,137.03
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
15, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955; expenditures
contingent upon an equal
amount of matching funds
from local sources.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND--STATE COLLEGE OF
WASHINGTON BUILDING ACCOUNT.

Capital Outlays, Major Repairs
and Betterments ....... $143,923.46

(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

-Western FOR THE WESTERN WASHINGTON
Washington COLLEGE OF EDUCATION:
College of
Education. Purchase of Land and Equip-

ment for Science Building... $172,000.00
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for

[ 1208J

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

like purposes by chapter
16, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-PUBLIC SCHOOL BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUN4T.

FOR THE STATE FINANCE COMMITTEE:

Grants-in-aid to School Districts:
To Carry out Provisions of

chapter 229, Laws of 1949.
To Carry out Provisions of

chapter 7, Laws of 1953,
First Extraordinary Session
Total ..................
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balances
of appropriations made for
like purposes by chapter
15, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

To Carry out Provisions of
chapter 3, Laws of 1955,
Extraordinary Session...
(Being the reappropriation
of the unexpended balance
of appropriation made for
like purposes by chapter
3, Laws, Extraordinary
Session 1955.)

$602,326.79

1,290,270.57.
$1,892,597.36

For-State
Finance Com-
mittee.
Carry out
Laws 1949
c 229.

Carry
out Laws
1953 1st. ex.
s. c 7.

Carry
$25,079,943.51 out Laws

1955 ex. s. e 3.

FROM THE HIGHWAY SAFETY FUND.

FOR TRANSFERS:

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotment made to the
Department of Licenses from
the $1,000,000.00 appropria-
tion by chapter 16, Laws,
Extraordinary Session 1955
(Allotment for salaries, wages
and operations approved by
the Governor November 19,
1956.)...................

To reimburse the General Fund
for allotments made to the
Washington State Patrol from
the $1,000,000.00 appropria-
tion by chapter 16, Laws,
Extraordinary Session 1955
(Allotments for training and
employing certain National

[ 1209]

-Transfers.
General Fund,
reimburse-
ment.

$58,000.00

[CH. 300.



SESSION LAWS,- 1957.OH. 300.]

Supplemental
approgia

tians.

fers.
General Fund,
reimburse-
ment.

Guardsmen as State Patrol
Officers, operation of the
Mobile Radar Program, ex-
panding the Motorcycle Squad
and employ, train and equip
fifteen additional patrol of-
ficers approved by the Gover-
nor August 30, 1955, and No-
vember 26, 1956) ........ ..

Total .....-... .- %...... .

-Local Im-
provement
Assessments.

Adams County.

Clark
County.

Grant
County.

Island
County.

Okanogan
County.

Whateom
County.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESSMENTS:
Sundry Municipalities, for

Local Improvement Assess-
ments against State-owned
lands as follows:

FOR THE TREASURER OF ADAMS
COUNTY:

Columbia Basin Irrigation
District ..................

FOR THE 'TREAsURER OF CLARK
COUNTY:

Drainage District No. 5..

FOR THE TREASURER OF GRANT
COUNTY:

Quincy Columbia Basin Ir-
rigation District ..........

FOR THE TREASURER OF ISLAND
COUNTY:

Island County Weed District
Interest....................

Total....................

FOR THE TREASURER OF OKA-
NOGAN COUNTY:

Brewster Flat Irrigation Dis-
trict.....................

Whitestone Reclamation Dis-
trict...................

Wolf Creek Reclamation Dis-
trict.....................
Total ..................

FOR THE TREASURER OF WHAT-

COM COUNTY:
Macaulay Creek Flood Con-

trol District..............

$12.16
.73

$1,246.98

2,750.00

1,219.00

(1210)J

$195,000.00
$253,000.00

$1,355.21

$36.00

$18.54

$12.89

$5,215.98

$1.18



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

FOR THE TREASURER OF YAKIMA
COUNTY:

Roza Irrigation District ..
Interest....................

Total ....................

FOR JUDGMENTS:

ROBERT I. BOUNDS (State of
Washington vs. Billie Charley,
Yakima County No. 10306)..

MAURICE KADISH (State of
Washington vs. Lester L.
Dinges, King County No.
272083, Supreme Court No.
28465).....................

CHAVELLE, AND MILLARD (State
of Washington vs. B. A. Kelly,
Dick Ruffin, Al Smith, Clair
Smith, Ruth Markham, Ro-
salie Brandel, Nita Moore,
Claire Pelus and Jean Pelus,
King County No. 267257, Su-
preme Court No. 28156) ..

ORVILLE R. GRAVES (State of
Washington vs. Thomas Au-
gust Reeder, King County
No. 268475, Supreme Court
No. 28117)................

EDMUND T. BRIGHAM (State of
Washington vs. Harrison B.
Rose, Fend Oreille County
No. 4186, Supreme Court No.
32404).....................

FRED E. STACY (State of Wash-
ington vs. Fred Stacy, Grays
Harbor County No. 44559)..

MAURICE KADISH (State of
Washington vs. Carl Taylor,
King County No. 269300, Su-
preme Court No. 28380) ..

CHARLES M. STOKES (State of
Washington vs. Raymond
Williams, King County No.
278031, Supreme Court No.
29032).....................

FOR REFUNDS:

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE
OF JOE BOKER, DECEASED, re-
fund of assets escheated to
the Permanent School Fund.

[ 1211]

Yakima
County.

$1,286.94
124.26

$1,411.20

Far-Judg-
ments.
Robert 1.
Bounds.

$107.68
Maurice
Kadish.

$209.50
Chavelle and
Millard.

$157.78
Orville R.
Graves.

$1,154.50

$96.12

$139.20

$399.00

Edmund T.
Brigham.

Fred E. Stacy.

Maurice
Kadish.

Charles M.
Stokes.

$374.75

For-Refunds.

Admin. Estate,$1,664.78 Joe Baker.

[CH. 300.



CH. 00.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental PAUL BENDER, unclaimed divi-appropriations.
For-Refunds. dends from liquidation of
Paul Bender. Peoples Savings and Loan

Association of Tacoma..JCITY OF CHENEY, assessment
against Eastern Washington

Vetoed. College of Education for
storm sewer installation...

Paul Heller. PAUL HELLER, unclaimed divi-
dends due from liquidation
of the Provident Savings and
Loan Association of Seattle,
Washington ...............

John Jaksa. JOHN JAKSA, for refund of un-
claimed dividends of Peoples
Savings and Loan Associa-
tion escheated to the Perma-
nent School Fund ........

Lillian LILLIAN HAGMAN, refund of un-
Hagman. claimed dividends of Peoples

Savings and Loan Associa-
tion escheated to the Perma-
nent School Fund ..........

Barbara C. BARBARA C. SMITH, refund of
Smith.

fees on account of cancella-
tion of Oil and Gas Permit..

Thos. Swartz. THOS. SWARTZ, payment of un-
claimed dividends of Miners
and Smelters Bank of North-
port escheated to the Perma-
nent School Fund .........

William H. WILLIAM H. AND KATHLEEN G.
and Kathleen WLH eudo amn
Walsh. WLH eudo amn

for platted but nonexistent
state land ................

Evergreen EvERGREEN TRAILS, refund of
Trails. overpayment of Corporation

License Fee for the fiscal
year ending June 30, 1956...

Department DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES:
of Fisheries. Refund of various fisheries

license fees...............
Refund of offshore fisheries

catch tax.................

Total..................

State Trea-
surer.

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.
STATE TREASURER, reimburse-

ment to Department of High-

ways for costs incurred in

[1212]1

$748.57

$50,341.73

$160.94

$295.45

$7.82

$258.00

$19.74

$310.80

$15.00

$325.00

80.79
$405.79

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

construction of scale house
for State Patrol ...........

FLETCHER OIL COMPANY, in full
settlement of claim for re-
fund of tax on 38,239 gallons
of gasoline, claimant having
neglected to file claim for
export exemption within the
statutory limitation period..

E. R. LESTER, in full settlement
of claim for tax refund in re
claim of 149,777 gallons of
gasoline alleged to have
leaked from a bulk storage
tank .......................

J. R. NICHOLLS, refund of fee
covering duplicate registra-
tion of motor vehicle ...

TREASURER OF PEND OREILLE
COUNTY, refund of erroneous
remittance to State Treasurer

TREASURER OF SPOKANE COUNTY,
account of refund of Bid For-
feiture to Charles A. Power
on Contract No. 5336 ........

LELAND H. HUGGINS, refund of
tax on gasoline lost by leak-
age from storage tank..

FROM THE HIGHWAY EQUIPMENT FUND.
WASHINGTON STATE HIGHWAY

COMMISSION, sundry sup-
plies and refunds:

Standard Oil Company .... $4.27
Chicago Junk and Machinery

Company......................45.00
Total ....................

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF THE FOLLOW-
ING INDIVIDUALS, FIRMS AND
CORPORATIONS:

WILLIAM J. BAIN, in full settle-
ment of claim for salary due
as member of the board of
Architectural examiners for
the month of June, 1954....

CHRISTINE C. BEEHLER, ET AL.,
payroll of Western State
Hospital for month of June,
1955.......................

E 1213]

$8,297.94 For-Refunds.
Fletcher Oil
Company.

$2,485.52

$7,131.61

$5.10

$95.25

$2,864.54

$645.39

$49.27

$100.00

$65.33

E. R. Lester.

J. H. Nicholls.

Pend Oreille
county.

Spokane
county.

Leland H.
Hluggins.

Standard Oil
Co.
Chicago
Junk and
Machinery Co.

-Relief of
Individuals,
firms, cor-
porations.

William J.
Bain.

Christine C.
Beehier, et al.

[CH. 300.



CH. 300.] SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental NEAL H. INGRAM, in full settle-
appropriations.
For-Relief of ment of claim for salary due
individuals. as member of the Board of
firms, cor-
porations. Dental Examiners for the
Nal.Ig months of April and June,

1955 .. . . . . . . . . . .$120.00
F. L. Jacobson, F. L. JACOBSON, D.M.D., in full
D. M. D. settlement of claim for salary

due as member of the Board
of Dental Examiners for the
month of June, 1955 ..... $60.00

Rainier RAINIER NATIONAL INSURANCE
National In- COPNifulstemn
surance Co. COPNifulstemn

of claim for damages to auto-
mobile of H. G. Steward, sus-
tained on June 9, 1954, in an
accident involving a truck
of the Washington National
Guard ........... $174.04

State STATE TREASURER, for liquidation
Treasurer.

of cash shortage accumu-
lated over an extended period $347.36

Stevens TREASURER OF STEVENS COUNTY,
County. for delinquent taxes for the

years 1951 through 1955 on
SW /, NE A, Sec. 8, Twp. 30,
Range 40, E.W.M., said land
having been deeded to the
State Forestry Board, with-
out interest ......... $24.63

Felix Neu- FELix NEUMANN, in full settle-
mann. ment and satisfaction of

judgment entered in re:
Felix Neumann vs. Gordon E.
Bearse, Pierce County Cause
No. 128296 ......... $4,073.60

The Military THE MILITARY DEPARTMENT, in
Department. full settlement 'of the fol-

lowing sundry claims for
damages:

E. Housden, EleHoseanFrm s
FarmersEle oseanFrms
Mutual of Mutual of Enumclaw ... $295.01
Enumclaw.
Carl V. Carl V. Erickson ................ 59.26-
Erickson
Basil A. Boyd Basil A. Boyd .................. 131.03
James P. James P. McBride ...... 38.75
McBride
Roll H. Rolf H. Peterson ....... 92.23
Peterson
R. Geisler. Richard Geisler and Farmers
FarmersInuacGru ..... 165Insurance. IsrneGop166
Frank 0. Frank 0. Purbaugh ...... 497.18
Purbaugh.

[12143



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

Marvin R. Vaughan and
Farmers Insurance Group.

Gordon D. Graham and All-
tstate Insurance Company.

F. W. Miller.............
Win. A. Roberts ...........
Arthur L. Barrett and Fidel-

ity and Casualty Company
of New York ...........

Charles B. Robinson ......
Public Utility District No. 1

of Okanogan County..
Pacific Telephone and Tele-

graph Co...............
City of Spokane, Airport

Division ................
Total ..................

GORDON BUNKER, in full settle-
ment of claim for services as
employee of Division of
Children and Youth for the
month of June, 1955 ......

GEORGE C. GEISLER, in full set-
tlement of claim for damages
to automobile caused by a
collision with a vehicle of the
Washington National Guard.

FREDERICK A. CLARK, in full
settlement for any and all
losses and damages incurred,
resulting from, or incident to
the riot at the State Peniten-
tiary on July 5, 1955 ......

BERT L. JENKINS, in full settle-
ment of claim for any and all
losses and damages incurred,
resulting from, or incident to
the riot at the State Peniten-
tiary on July 5, 1955 ......

ANTHONY J. PALLIS, in full set-
lement for any and all losses
and damages incurred, re-
sulting from, or incident to
the riot at the State Peniten-
tiary on July 5, 1955 ......

TREASURER OF TEE UNITED

STATES, Reimbursement for
lost Federal property charged
to the State of Washington..

[I 1215J

436.70

761.70
235.75

71.72

570.53

143.25

198.67

76.85

189.47

Marvin
Vaughan,
Farmers'
Insurance.
Gordon Gra-
ham, Allstate
Insurance.
F. W. Miller.
Win. A.
Roberts.
Arthur L.
Barrett,
Fidelity and
Casualty Co.
of New York.
Charles B.
Robinson.
P. U. D. No. 1,
Okanogan Co.
Pacific
Telephone
and Telegraph
Co.
City of
Spokane.

$3,914.75
Gordon
Bunker.

George C.
Geisler.

$94.97

$149.65
Frederick A.
Clark.

$70.00
Bert L.
Jenkins.

$4.00
Anthony 3.
Pallis.

$70.00
Treasurer,
United States.

$4,290.00

[CH. 300.



CH. 300.] SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental TREASURER OF THE UNITED
orRelief STATES, Reimbursement for

of Individuals, lotFdrlppeychgd
firms, corpora- lotFdrlppeychgd
tions, to the State of Washington. . $1,389.83
Bremerton Oil BREMERTON OIL -DELIVERY, ad-
Delivery. ditional costs incurred in de-

livering fuel oil to Washing-
ton Veterans' Home, due to
freezing of pipeline ..... $486.07

Clyde CLYDE RICHARDSON, in full set-
Richardson. tlement of claim for overtime

compensatory time while em-
ployed at the State School
for the Blind in the years
1954 and 1955 ........ $435.75

Vic Skinner. VIC SKINNER, in full settlement
of claim for expenses in-
curred by reason of giving
testimony before the "Can-
well Committee" during the
34th Legislature, 1955 .... $22.58

State Em- STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
plyes' Re-
tient Sy- SYSTEM, employer's con-

stem. tribution on behalf of:
Selma Bruckert for the period

of March, 1951, through
August, 1951 ....... $53.18

Agnes Fitzgerald for the pe-
riod of July, 1952, through
January, 1953 ...... $163.34

Bruce Igou for the period of
June, 1951, through Sep-
tember, 1952 ....... $291.61

Sadie M. Blackwood for the
period of April 1, 1949, to
October 31, 1953. *'' $376.76

Milo C. Bell, for the period of
April, 1949, through Oc-
tober, 1951 ........ $961.75

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-PARKS AND
PARKWAYS ACCOUNT.

Skamania FOR THE TREASURER OF SKAMANIA
County. COUNTY:

Real Estate and Fire Patrol Tax $50.61

FROM THE MEDICAL AID FUND.
State Em- STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT
ployees' Re- SSEepoe' otiu
tirement SSEepoe' otiu
System. tion on behalf of:

[ 1216 J



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

Charles W. Lawson for the
period May, 1949, through
October, 1949 .............

Leo L. Miller for the period
April, 1949, through August,
1949.....................

Wendell Fisher for the period
August, 1949, through Sep-
tember, 1952 ............ I..

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT

SYSTEM, employer's contribu-
tion for Samuel E. Andrews
for the period June 6, 1949,
through November 30, 1949.

WASHINGTON STATE: HIGHWAY

COMMISSION, in full settle-
ment of sundry damage
claims incident to operations,
as follows:

Dorothy Whitesitt ...........
George R. Williams (Boat Star-

ling).......... ..........
Robert L . Brown, Jr., and

United Pacific Insurance
Company................

Frank E. Kelley ............
Glens Falls Insurance Com-

pany ....................
Wert 0. Russert ............
Treasurer of Lewis County ....
Motors Insurance Corporation.
Motors Insurance Corporation.
Mayflower Insurance Exchange

Total ..................
ERNEST I. HOLDER AND LOYCE

HOLDER, in full settlement of
claim of damage to water-
front property on Union
Slough caused by dredging
operations of Department of
Highways ................

$19.00

61.52

59.34
51.80

30.00
290.37
502.25

23.25
25.83
35.00

* Dorothy
Whitesitt.
George R.
Williams.

* Robert L.
Brown, Jr.,
United Paci-
fic Insurance.
Frank E.
Kelley.
Glens Falls
Insurance Co.
Wert 0.
Russert.
Lewis county.
Motors Ins.
Corp.

Mayflower

$1,098.36 Ins. Exchange.
Ernest I.
Holder.
Loyce Holder.

$12,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

WENDELL A. JOHNSON, in full
settlement of claim for dam-
ages alleged to have been
sustained by reason of the
closure of dairy by a repre-

[ 1217

State Emloy-
ees' Retire-
ment System.

$102.22

$88.95

$709.68

$71.04
Highway
Commission.

Wendell A.
Johnson.

(CH. 300.



CH.: 300.) SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental, sentative of the Department
appropriations.,$2500
Forr-,Relief og, of Agriculture ............ $2500
individuals, ALCE.BLEinflset-
firms, corpora-:,LCE.BLEinflset-
tions. ment of all claims for per-
Alice E. Bolme. sonal injuries and medical

expense incident to an ac-
cident allegedly occurring on.
property belonging to the
University of Washington, on
November 17, 1956 ..... $1,000.00

FROM THE GAME FUND.

Vernon Mar11. VERNON MARLL, in full settle-
ment of claim for alleged
damage to 1954 crops caused
by deer and elk ...... $150.00

Clara C.* CLARA C. WILSON, in full settle-v
Wilson.ments of claim for medical

expenses and damages to
clothing sustained in an al-
leged fall at the South Ta-
coma Hatchery of the De-
partment of Game on March
18, 1956 .. . . . . . . .. $74.00

Arthur.C:. ARTHUR C. HENKELL, in full set-
Henkell. tlement of claim for loss of.

dogs alleged to have been
poisoned by strychnine put
out for fox control by the
Department of Game .... $125.00

Joe Devita. JOE DEVITA, in full settlement
of all claims'-for damage to
orchards and crops by deer. $221.00

Glacier GLACIER ORCHARDS, in full set-
Orchar7.s. tlement of claim for damage

to orchards by deer in winter
of 1953-1954 ........ $1,746.02

Mt' 'Adam's MT. ADAMS ORCHARDS COMPANY,
Orchards Co. in full settlement of all claims

for alleged damage to or-
chards by deer during 1953-
.195.4 winter ........ $3,692.37

MT. ADAMS ORCHARDS COMPANY,
in full settlement of all claims
for alleged damage to -or-
chards by deer ........ $3,705.64

John M. JOHN M. SCHONS, in full settle-
Schons. ment of claim for alleged

damage to orchards by deer. $2,000.00

[ 1218]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C:30

C. E. BAKER, in full settlement C: E.:Baker..
of claim for alleged damage to
nursery stock by elk ..... $171.00

JOHN BAILA, in full settlement John Baila.
of all claims for alleged dam-
age to nursery stock by deer. $1,900.00

CLAUDE CAMPBELL, in full set- Claude
tlement of claim for loss of Campbell.

cattle allegedly caused by im-
proper type of cattle guards
installed by the Department
of Game .......... $966.00

JOHN PARA, in full settlement John Para.
of claim for loss of cattle al-
legedly caused by improper
type of cattle guards installed
by the Department of Game. $620.60

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-RECLAMATION
REVOLVING ACCOUNT.

FOR THE TREASURER OF THE Treasurer,
UNITED STATES, reimburse- United States.

ment of Reclamation Revolv-
ing Fund, Warrant No. 26114,
dated March 31, 1950, which
was subsequently canceled
by the Statute of Limita-
tions ................................ $1,992.08

FROM THE O.A.S.I. CONTRIBUTION FUND.

To validate over expenditure
olc appropriation to carry out

the provisions of chapter 184,
Laws of 1951, for the pay-

ment to the Secretary of the
United States Treasury and
refunds as allowed by Law.. $7,141.93

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.-

To validate the expenditures Validation of
from the General Fund on expenditures.

Warrant No. 964182, dated
May 11, 1956, in the amount'
of . . . . . . . . .. . . .$267.01

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-CAPITAL BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

To validate the expenditures
from the, General Fund-
Capitol Building Construc-

S1219]

[CH:,300.



SESSION LAWS, 1957.

tion Account on Warrant No.
77865 dated January 8, 1957,
per Judgment in favor of the
Mottman Mercantile Com-
pany, Inc., Cause No. 26163,
in the amount of ......... $,000

FROM THE WAR VETERANS'

To validate the expenditures
from the War Veterans'
Compensation Fund made in
accordance with the provi-
sions of Senate Bill No. 348,
for Salaries, Wages and
Operations...............

COMPENSATION FUND.

$4,671.53

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR DEFICIENCIES:

-Deficiencies. For payment of claims incurred
in previous bienniums for
which there was insufficient
appropriation or which were
filed too late to be paid in
that biennium, and for claims
of the current biennium for
which there was none or in-
sufficient appropriation:

Insurance INSURANCE COMMISSIONER, con-
Commissioner. tribution for employees' re-

tirement system for the
months of February and
March, 1955 .............

State Histori- WASHINGTON STATE HISTORICAL
cal Soiety. SOCIETY, contribution for em-

ployees' retirement system
for the months of May and
June, 1955..............**

Secretary of SECRETARY OF STATE , contribu-
State. tion for employees' retirement

system for the month of
June, 1955 ...............

Insurance STATE INSURANCE COMMIs-
Commissioner. SIONER, telephone service for

period October 10, 1954, to
November 9, 1954 ........
Olympia Garage, service to
State automobile license
3365 SX, for February and
March, 1955 .............

Total ....................

[ 1220)

CH. 300.)

Supplemental
appropriations.
For-Relief of
individuals,
firms, corpora-
tions.
Validation of
expenditures.

$863.54

$215.34

$443.60

$196.74

25.76
$222.50

$1,000.00



SESSION LAWS, 1957.rC.30

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, sal-
ary of Floyd E. Hamstrom,
D.M.D., member of the
Board of Dental Examiners
for the months of February
and March, 1955 .........

STATE TREASURER, deficiency of
State contribution to Judges
Retirement Fund for month
of June, 1955 ............

STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

reimbursement to Trea-
surers of Clark, King and
Pierce Counties for medical
care under the Medical Care
Program prior to 1955..

COLUMBIA BASIN COMMISSION:

The Pullman Company ..
Public Printer .............

Total ..................
STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE, for

electric energy furnished by
Puget Sound Power and
Light Company in previous
biennium .................

MILITARY DEPARTMENT, for sup-
plies and services furn-
ished by:

State Employees' Retirement
System ................

Nelems Memorial Hospital..
Snoqualmie Valley Clinic...
H. Cary Coppock, M.D..

Total ..................
SECRETARY OF STATE, for public

printer, 1954 and 1955..
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC ASSIS-

TANCE, sundry claimants, for
supplies and services ...

TAX COMMISSION, for opera-
tions ....................

For-Deficien-
cies.
Department of
Licenses.

$90.00
State
Treasurer.

$2,653.24
Department of
Health.

$462,667.25

$68.20
415.67

$483.87

$227.42

$72.01
30.75
35.00
39.30

Columbia
Basin Com-
mission.

Capitol
Committee.

Military
Department.

$177.06
Secretary of

$4,241.90 State.

Department of
Public Assis-
tance.

$4,165.88

$25,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-PARKS AND

PARK WAYS ACCOUNT.

STATE PARKS AND RECREATION

COMMISSION, employer's con-
tribution to State Em-
ployees.' Retirement System
for June, 1955 .............

[ 1221

Tax Commis-
sion.

Parka and
Recreation
Commission.

$467.01

[CH. 300.



On. 300.] SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental FOR TRANSFERS:
appropriations.
For-Trans- To Reimburse General Fund
fers.

for Expenditures from Ap-
propriation for Belated
Claims:

FROM THE ACCIDENT FUND.

General Fund. TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $48.79

FROM THE CONTINGENT RECEIPTS FUND.

TO THE GENERAL FUND.......... ..... $35.95

FROM THE GAME FUND.

TO THE GENERAL FUND .... 4911

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

TO *THE! GENERAL FUND ..... $5,835.80

FROM THE PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING FUND.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $111.80

FROM THE GRAIN AND HAY INSPECTION FUND.

TO THE GENERAL FUND .... $315.33

FROM THE GENERAL- FUND- COMMtRCIAL

FEED ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $15J6

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-NURSERY
INSPECTION ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ....- $27.20

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-PENITENTIARY

REVOLVING ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $351.67

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-REAL ESTATE

COMMISSION ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUxN .... $187.26

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-RECLAMATION

REVOLVING ACCOUNT.

TO THE. GENERAL FUND ..... $85.01

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-SEED INSPECTION

ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $56.27

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-STATE
EGG ACCOUNT.

To THE GENERAL FUND ..... $45.98

[ 12221



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

FROM THE GENERAL FUND--STATE INSTITUTIONAL

REVOLVING ACCOUNT.

TO THE GENERAL FUND ..... $66.10 For-Trans-
fers.
General Fund.

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-U. S. VOCATIONAL
EDUCATION ACCOUNT.

To THE GENERAL, FUND ..... $169.05

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE FUND.

To PUBLIC SERVICE REVOLVING Public

FUND, for costs incurred in Service Re-

collecting Motor Vehicle Ex-

cise Tax for the period Jan-
uary 1, 1955, to Decemb~er 31,
1956, under the provisions of
chapter 152, Laws of 1945.. $2,637.96

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE RELIEF OF ESTHER S. Esther S.
Seering,

SEERING, in full settlement of Relief of.
claim relating to Judges' Re-
tirement Fund ........ $1,576.77

FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE, defi- Exesaie.
ciency, contribution for em- Epne

ployees' retirement system
covering members of House of
Representatives for prior bien-
niums .......... .. $536.61

FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE, THIRTY-
FIFTH LEGISLATURE: From the
amount hereby appropriated
the Senate shall not expend
more than nineteen thousand'
ninety-one dollars; the House
of Representatives shall not
expend more than thirty-four
thousand two hundred fifty-one
dollars: Provided, That no por-
tion of this Appropriation shall
be expended by or for the
Legislative Council, the Legis-
lative Budget Committee, or
any other Legislative Interim
Committee ........... $53,342.00

FOR LEGISLATIVE EXPENSE, THIRTY-
FIFTH LEGISLATURE, printing as.

ordered by either branch of the
Legislature .......... $25,000.00

[1223]

[CH. 300.



CH. 00.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental FOR ALBERT A. FIDDLER, AsewINI-
appropriations.
For-Albert A. STRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF IRA
Fiddler. A. ELLIS, DECEASED, refund of

funds escheated to the Perma-
nent School Fund ....... $547.77

FROM THE GENERAL FUND--FOREST DEVELOP-

MENT ACCOUNT.

-State FOR THE STATE FOREST BOARD:
Foret Bord. Purchase of land authorized by

House Bill No. 188 ..... $5,000.00

FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

-Department FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF INSTITU-
of Institu-
tions. TIONS:

For construction, improvement
and maintenance of roadways
and access roads at Green Hill
School and Cedar Creek Youth
Forestry Camp, in compensa-
tion for land taken by Depart-
ment of Highways in connec-
tion with construction of P.S.H.
No. 1 . . .. . ... . . .. $9,479.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
fFASSISTANCE - DIVISION OF

MEDICAL CARE:
Vetoed. 1Deficiency, to cover cost of

operation of Whatcom County
Hospital for the biennium end-[ing June 30, 1957 ....... $45,556.00

-A. M. and FOR THE RELIEF OF A. M. AND
Marion Hol-
brook, Relief MARION HOLBROOK, in full set-
of. tlement of claim for physical

injuries and medical and hos-
pital expenses incident to an
automobile collision in which
a vehicle driven by an inmate
of the Boys' Training School
was involved ......... $2,237.13

-University FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHING-
of Wsshing-
ton. TON:

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AND DEN-

TISTRY:

Salaries, wages and operations. $1,000,000.00

[ 1224]

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF COM-

MERCE:

Salaries, wages and operations.
FOT THE GOVERNOR:

To be allocated by the Gover-
nor to the Department of In-
stitutions in the event that
appropriations otherwise
available are insufficient to
carry out the duties, re-
quired by law of such depart-
ment....................

FOR THE GOVERNOR:

To be distributed in accord-
ance with the provisions of
chapter 214, Laws of 1955,
relating to the Western In-
terstate Commission for
Higher Education:

For 1957-59 biennium ......
For 1955-57 biennium (reap-

propriation) ...............
Total ..................

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

ASSISTANCE:

Deficiency assistance grants for
the biennium ending June 30,
1957, to be allocated upon
written approval of the
Governor for Old Age As-
sistance, Aid to the Blind,
Aid to Dependent Children,
General Assistance, and
Burials ..................

FOR THE RELIEF OF LOTTIE LAR-

SON, in full settlement of claim
for damage to property and ob-
struction of water supply..

FOR THE RELIEF OF OLD GUARD

POST No. 2100, VETERANS OF
FOREIGN WARS, EVERETT, WASH-

INGTON, In full settlement of
claim for losses sustained in the
operation of the Washington
Centennial .................

FOR THE RELIEF OF ABERDEEN

POST NUMBER FIVE, AMERICAN

LEGION, ABERDEEN, WASHING-

[ 1225]

Vetoed.
$1,500, 0 00 .0 0 j

For-Gover-
nor.

$7,000,000.00

Carry out
Laws 1955
c 214.

$14,000.00

14,000.00
$28,000.00

-Department
of Public
Assistance.

$890,234.00

$5,000.00

-Lottie
Larson, Relief
of.

V. F. W. Post
No. 2100,
Relief of.

$2,824.86
Amer. Legion
Post No. 5,
Relief of.

[CH. 300.



Ca 300.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental TON, In full settlement of claims
appropriations, for losses sustained in the oper-

at-ion of the Washington Cen-
tennial .. ... . . ... . .$1,485.00

For-Clemma FOR THE RELIEF OF CLEMMA M.
Fettis, De-
ceased, Relief OLSEN FETnis, DECEASED, In full
of. settlement of claim for damages

to automobile by escapees of
Green Hill Training School .... $327.89

--State Ta~x
Commission. FOR THE STATE TAX COMMISSION:

To. carry .out the provisions of
Senate Bill No. 331, relating

Vetoed,. . to the appointment of the
Tax Commission:

Salaries, Wages and Operations $6,420.00

Carry out To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill Snt ilN.36rltn
No. 396. Snt ilN.36rltn

to support of the tax advisory

council:

Salaries, Wages and Operations $25,000.00
Carry out To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill Snt ilN.32rltn
No. 332. Snt ilN.32rltn

to unfair cigarette trade
practices, and providing for
initial administrative ex-
pense: Provided, That the
General Fund shall be re-
imbursed for all expenditures
from this appropriation from
the Cigarette Fee Account:

Salaries, Wages and Operations $35,000.00

FROM THE CIGARETTE FEE ACCOUNT.

Carry out To carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill
No. 332. Senate Bill No. 332 and to re-

imburse the General Fund for
initial administrative ex-
penses properly chargeable to
this Account ........ $100,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-CAPITOL BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

FR THE STATE CAPITOL COM-
Vetoe j~oMITTEE:
Vetoed.Purchase of land and construc-

I tion of parking facilities.... $110,000.00

[I 1226 :i

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.EC.30

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL
ADMINISTRATION:

Completion of parking facilities
Architects fees, engineering and

-designing of office building
authorized by Senate Bill No.
471 ..................... :.

$210,000.00

$120,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND--UNIVERSITY OF WASH-

INGTON BUILDING ACCOUNTr.
FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHING-

TON:

Construction of Mechanical
Engineering Building .... $1,250,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

MEDICAL AND DENTAL BUILDING AND EQUIP-
MENT ACCOUNT.

To complete construction of teach-
ing hospital ................

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-STATE COLLEGE OF

WASHINGTON BUILDING ACCOUNT.

FOR THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASH-
INGTON:

For Capital Outlays, Major Re-
pairs and Betterments .... $81

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.
FOR THE GOVERNOR:

To be allocated by the Gover-
nor to the various officers,
boards, committees, commis-
sions, departments, institu-
tions and agencies of state
government for the payment
of the employer's contribu-
tion to the Federal Old Age
and Survivors' Insurance
System in the event that ap-
propriations otherwise avail-
able are insufficient to make
such payments ....... $1,51

FROM THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND.

$325,000.00

-State College
of Washington.

60,000.00

-Governor.

00,000.00

FOR THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES Of

the State Teachers' Retire-
ment System:

Employees' contributions to the
Old Age and Survivors In-
surance Contribution Fund..

[1227]

-Board of
Trustees,
State Teachers'
Retirement
System.

$3,000,000.00

For-Depart-
ment of
General Ad-
ministration.

-University
of Washington.

[CH. 300.



Cir. 00.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental
appropriations.
For-Board
of Trustees,
State Teachers'
Retirement
System.

FROM THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT PENSION

RESERVE FUND.

Employer's contribution to the
Old Age and Survivors In-
surance Contribution Fund. . $3,000,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

-Governor. FOR THE GOVERNOR:

To provide for the establish-
ment of and installation of a
modern uniform system of
accounting for all state agen-
cies, together with the de-
velopment and adoption of a
related program type budget

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

-State Board.

-Department
of Public
Assistance.

$175,000.00

FOR THE STATE BOARD:

For - Vocational Education, to
carry out the provisions of
Senate Bill No. 357, Laws of
1957, as amended, providing
for vocational rehabilitation $150,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

FOa THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC

ASSISTANCE:

Assistance programs, to pro-
vide for an increase in per
diem payments to nursing
homes for the care of assist-
ance patients to be disbursed
at an equal per diem increase
for all classes of nursing
homes on the basis of the
number of patient days
estimated annually by the
Department of Public As-
sistance ..................

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.{Deficiency to cover cost of
Vetoed, operation of King county

hospital for the biennium
ending June 30, 1957...

-Governor. FOR THE GOVERNOR:

Deficiency to be allocated by
the Governor to the various
officers, boards, committees,

[ 1228]

$2,250,000.00

$168,000.00

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

commissions, departments,
institutions and agencies of
state government for the
payment of increased costs
over present rates of pay.
Salaries and Wages ........

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:
Deficiency to cover various

vouchers for the medical
care program for the bien-
nium ending June 30, 1955..

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES:

For the payment of additional
pensions for the period April
1, 1957 to June 30, 1957:

To carry out provisions of
House Bill No. 617..

FOR THE SECRETARY OF STATE:
For salaries, wages and opera-

tions:
To carry out provisions of

Senate Bill No. 180 ..

FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENT ASSESS-
MENTS AND DELINQUENT TAXES
AGAINST STATE-OWNED LANDS:

Treasurer of Cowlitz County
Consolidated Diking District
No. 1 ....................

TREASURER OF FRANKLIN COUNTY:

South Columbia Basin Irriga-
tion District ...............

TREASURER OF KITTITAS COUNTY:

Kittitas Reclamation District..
Interest......................

Total ....................

TREASURER OF YAKIMA COUNTY:

Yakima - Tieton Irri-
gation District..$350.38

3.60

Dike Improvement District No.
1.......................

Roza Irrigation District...
Total ....................

$2,663.90
56.11

$334,566.00

For-Depart-
ment of Health

$8,820.62
-Department
of Labor and
Industries.

$275,000.00

-.Vetoed.

$20,000.00]

-Local Im-
provement As-
sessments,
Taxes, against
state-owned
land.

Cowlitz
$172.87 County.

Franklin
County.

$874.49
Kittitas
County.

$2,720.01
Yakimna
County.

$353.98

21.10
554.88

$929.96

[ 1229]

[CH. 300.



CH. 00.]SESSION LAWS, 1957.

Supplemental TREASURER OF WHATCOM COUNTYi:
appropriations.
For-Assess- Macaulty Creek Flood Control'
ments,
Taxes, against District.....................
state-owned
lands. Macauley Creek Flood Control
Couaty. District ..................

Total ..................
city; cf TREASURER OF CITY OF KIRKLAND:
Kirkland. Local Improvement District No.

96.......................
City of TREASURER OF CITY OF SEATTLE:
Seattle. Local Improvement District No.

6087 .....................
Interest.......................

Total ...................
Yakima TREASURER OF YAKIMVA COUNTY:
County. Delinquent Real Estate Taxes

(jj.on property under control of
Department of Administra-
tion.....................

Interest ....................
Total ..................

OTHE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL

Vetoed.' RESOURCES AND THE COMMIS-

SIONER OF PUBLIC LANDS:
SlreWages and Operations

(FOR TRANSFER TO THE FOREST IN-

Vetoed. jSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL
FUND........................

-Department FOR STATE DEPARTMENT OF IN-
of Institutionxs

STITUTIONS:

For Luther Burbank and Mar-
tha Washington Parental
Schools:

Salaries, Wages and Operations

rFOR FIRLAND SANATORIUM:
Vetoed. 1~Salaries, Wages and Operations

Vetoed.

1 .74

.44

$832.94
33.3 2

$212.06

42.40

$866.26

$254.46

$500,000.00

$5.7,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$3,000,000.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-CAPITOL BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT.

FOR THE STATE CAPITOL COMMITTEE:{For the Olympia Freeway Ap-
proach ........... $151,800.00

For Repair Fish Ladder at
Capitol Lake ........ $36,000.00

[11230]

$1.18

$4,027.37

CH. 300.]



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.30

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON

BUILDING, ACCOUNT.

FOR THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON:

For remodeling Denny Hall...
FROM THE MOTOR VEHICLE FUND.

FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES:

Liquid Fuel Tax Refunds:
To carry out provisions of

Senate Bill No. 61 ......

For-Uni-versity of
$125,000.00 Washington.

-Department
of Licenses.

$400,000.00

FROM THE PUBLIC SCHOOL~S BUILDING BOND

REDEMPTION FUND.

FOR BOND RETIREMENT AND IN-

TEREST.............................. .... $7,750,000.00
FROM THE STATE BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BOND

REDEMPTION FUND.
FOR BOND RETIREMENT AND IN-

TEREST.............................. .... $3,054,500.00

FROM THE GENERAL FUND-COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE DRIVER

TRAINING SCHOOL ACCOUNT.

FOR THE DIRECTOR OF LICENSES:

Salaries, Wages and Operations
to Carry Out the Provisions
of Senate Bill No. 294 Re-
lating to Commercial Auto-
mobile Driver Training
Schools ... .. .... . .$6,500.0

FROM THE GENERAL FUND.

For reimbursement in lieu of ex-
penses incurred while serving
as duly elected and qualified
officials at the seat of the gov-
ernment for the Secretary of
State, the State Treasurer, the
State Auditor, the Attorney
General, the Superintendent of
Public Instruction, the Com-
missioner of Public Lands and
the Insurance Commissioner, at
the rate of $200.00 per month
each to [be] distributed upon
their respective vouchers there-
for................................ $33,600.0

-Hond Retire-
ment, Interest.

-Director of
Licenses.

'0

-Reimburse-
ment, certain
state officers.

0

SEC. 3. This act is necessary for the immediate Emergency.

preservation of public peace, health and safety, for
[ 1231 ]

[CH'. goo.



CH. 00.]SESSION LAWS, .1957.

the support. of the state government and its existing
public institutions, and shall take effect immediately.

Passed the House March 14, 1957.
Passed the Senate March 14, 1957.

Approved by the Governor March 26, 1957, with
the exception of certain items which are vetoed.

Note: Excerpt of Governor's veto message reads as follows:

"I disapprove and veto the item 'CITY OF CHENEY, assessment
aant Eastern Washington College of Education for storm sewer

instalain $50,341.73' for the reason that It appears that the
amount contemplated by this appropriation is out of proportion
to th benefits received by the Eastern Washington College of
Education. It appears that the problem arises from the distribu-
tion of natural drainage, and It would seem that It might be a
p roer procedure to establish a local improvement district with
notice to the proper state officials as prescribed by law In order
that the true liability of the property involved might be estab-
lished and the state pay Its just share as contemplated by existing
statutes.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE-DIVISION OF MEDICAL CARE: Defi-
ciency, to cover cost of operation of Whatcom County Hospital
for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, $45,556.00' for the reason
that this is a duplication of an appropriation made by House
Bill No. 466.

"I disapprove and veto the Item 'FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF
CO MMERCE: Salaries, wages and operations $1,500,000.00' for the
reason that this is a duplication of an appropriation made by
Senate Bill No. 282, already approved.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'To carry out the provisions
of Senate Bill No. 331, relating to the appointment of the Tax
Comlmssion: Salaries, Wages and Operations $6,420.00' for the
reason that the additional expense created by Senate Bill No. 331
can be paid from the regular appropriation for the State Tax
Commission.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'For the State Capitol Com-
mittee: Purchase of land and construction of parking facilities
$110,000.00' for the reason that this is a duplication of an appro-
priation made by House Bill No. 653, already approved.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'FROM THE GENERAL
FUND. Deficiency to cover cost of operation of King county hos-
pital for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, $168,000.00' for the
reason that this is a duplication of an appropriation made by
House Bill No. 466.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'FOR THE SECRETARY OF
STATE: For salaries, wages and operations To carry out pro-
visions of Senate Bill No. 180, $20,000.00' for the reason that
Senate Bill No. 180 has been vetoed, making this appropriation
unnecessary.

"I disapprove and veto the Item 'FOR THE DEPARTMENT
OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND THE COMMISSIONER OF
PUBLIC LANDS: Salaries, Wages and Operations $500,000.00' for
the reason that increased appropriations made to this department
by Substitute Senate Bill No. 400 should prove sufficient for the
operation of this department.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'FOR TRANSFER TO THE
FOREST INSECT AND DISEASE CONTROL FUND $57,000.00' for
the reason that It has not been necessary in recent years to snake
use of this fund. This is a standby fund for emergency use to
control insect infestation. At the present time there remains
unexpended $43,000.00 from the appropriation of $100,000.00 made
In 1951, which would appear to be ample to meet the normai
needs for insect control. Should an abnormal condition arise
necessitating an expenditure in excess of this balance, allotmnent
therefor can be made from emergency funds available to the
Governor.

'"I am reluctantly obliged to veto the item 'FOR FIRLAND
SANATORIUM: Salaries, Wages and Operations $3,000,000.00' for
the reason that the wording of this appropriation is defective for
the purpose intended. The appropriation should have been for the
Department of Institutions and not for the Firland Sanatorium.
This appropriation, had been Intended to be used by the Depart-

[ 1232

Veto message.
excerpt from.

CH. 300.1



SESSION LAWS, 1957.[C.31

ment of Institutions for the purpose of providing a program of Veto message,
custodial care for retarded children at the Firland Sanatorium. excerpt from.
I am very much in favor of this program and intend to pro-
vide for the necessary expense to carry out the legislative intent
by the use of funds available for allocation by the Governor.

"I disapprove and veto the item 'For the Olympia Freeway
Approach $151,800.00' for the reason that this duplicates an
appropriation Included In House Bill No. 654, already approved.

"With the exception of the foregoing items, which are vetoed,
the remainder of Substitute House Bill No. 719 Is approved."

CHAPTER 301.
[ Sub. S. B. 400. 1

GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS.
AN ACT making appropriations for the payment of salaries of

certain officers and employees of the state and for the
operation, maintenance and other expenses of certain state
institutions, departments and offices, for the purchase, con-
demnation and improvement of land, the construction of
buildings and improvements for the various state institu-
tions designated and mentioned, and for emergencies, and
for refunds, and for transfers, and for deficiencies, and for
sundry civil expenses of the state government, and for
public assistance, and for purposes specified in certain acts
of Congress, and for miscellaneous purposes, for the fiscal
biennium beginning July 1, 1957, and ending June 30, 1959,
except as otherwise provided, defining terms, limiting allow-
ances and payments, and declaring that this act shall take
effect immediately.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of
Washington:

SECTION 1. The words "capital outlay" whenever Definiins.

used in this act, shall mean and include the pur- lay."

chase, condemnation and improvement of land and
erection of buildings, including necessary salaries
and wages incident thereto.

The words "salaries and wages" whenever used "Salaries and
Wages."

in this act, shall mean and include salaries of execu-
tive officers and employees of state offices, depart-
ments and institutions, and all compensation for
direct labor or personal service rendered to the state.

The word "operations" whenever used in this "Operations."

act, shall mean and include necessary traveling ex-
penses of officers and employees, and all expenses

[12331:

[CH. 301.


